

GAHC010250572025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6544/2025

MANJU BIBI
WIFE OF ANOWAR HUSSAIN, RESIDENT OF- VILLAGE SANIADI, HAJO, P.O
-SANIADI, P.S- HAJO, DISTRICT- KAMRUP, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT
OF ASSAM, HOME DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
B.K. KAKATY ROAD
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-7

4:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE (ADMN.)
ASSAM
B.K. KAKATY ROAD
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-7

5:THE DISTRICT MAGISTRATE -CUM- DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP
AMINGAON (LAW AND ORDER)
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM

6:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
KAMRUP
AMINGAON
ASSAM

7:THE MOTOR TRANSPORT OFFICER
KAMRUP
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J I BORBHUIYA, MR A HOSSAIN,MR. L MOHAN,MRS. K H CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

18.03.2026

Mr. A. Hossain, learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

Ms. U. Das, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate appearing for the State respondents has sought for and is granted further 3 [three] weeks' time to obtain the necessary instructions and to file the counter affidavit.

List the case on 04.05.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant